
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY ALLEN; STEPHANIE ANTHONY; LOUISIANA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA; R. KYLE ARDOIN, SECRETARY
OF STATE OF LOUISIANA IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 19-479-JWD-SDJ

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Elizabeth Murrill (La. Bar Roll No. 20685)
Solicitor General of Louisiana
Angelique Duhon Freel (La. Bar Roll No. 28561)
Jeffrey Wale (La. Bar Roll No. 36070)
Assistant Attorneys General
Louisiana Department of Justice
Civil Division
P. O. BOX 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9005
Telephone: (225) 326-6017
Facsimile: (225) 326-6098
MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

Celia R. Cangelosi (Bar Roll No. 12140)
5551 Corporate Blvd. Suite 101
Baton Rouge, LA 70808
Phone: (225) 231-1453
Fax: (225) 231-1456
celiacan@bellsouth.net

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Kyle Ardoin the Secretary of State
of Louisiana*

Jason Torchinsky (VSB 47481)
Counsel of Record
Phillip M. Gordon (VSB 95621)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@hvjt.law

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant the State of Louisiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE HISTORY OF LITIGATION INVOLVING LOUISIANA’S STATE SUPREME COURT DISTRICTS.	3
II. THE CASE BELOW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE LOUISIANA MIDDLE DISTRICT COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO MODIFY A SISTER COURT’S ORDERS.	12
A. The Scope of the 1992 Consent Decree, as Amended in 2000.....	12
B. One District Court Cannot Modify the Orders of a Sister Court.....	14
II. REDISTRICTING LITIGATION IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM OTHER FORMS OF CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION.	17
A. <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> Is Distinguishable from Redistricting Cases	21

B. The Unique Federalism Concerns Implicated Here Should
Have Dictated the Middle District Not Assert Jurisdiction.25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)25

Allen, et al. v. State of Louisiana, et al., No. 20-30734 (5th Cir. Nov. 24, 2020)1, 3

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)26

Balderas v. Texas, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25471 (E.D. Tex.)17

In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Emp't Litig., 833 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1987)21

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)19

Brittingham v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971).....16

Campbell v. City of San Antonio, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995)11

Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC, 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010)1

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300 (1995)14

Chisom v. Edwards, 659 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. La. 1987)3

Chisom v. Edwards, 839 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1988)3

Chisom v. Jindal, 890 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2012).....*passim*

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)3

Culbreath v. Dukakis, 630 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1980).....15

Faulk v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., 576 Fed. Appx. 345 (5th Cir. 2014).....1

Fla. Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Bush, 246 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2001)24

Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 996 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....18

In re Gee, 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)9, 25

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....9, 20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)12, 13, 24

Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....12, 13

Mann Mfg. v. Hortex, Inc., 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971)8, 15, 16, 24

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....17, 21, 22, 23

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)25

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour, 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008)26

Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....26

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)21

Morrow v. Harwell, 768 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985)25

NAACP, et al. v. State of Louisiana, et al., No. 19-cv-479 (M.D. La.) (ROA.27-28).....6

Nehmer v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

O'Rourke v. Fairgrounds, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25620 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2004)11

Perschall v. State, 697 So. 2d 240 (La. 1997)4, 22

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....10, 19

Ruiz v. Estelle, 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998).....12

S.C. State Conference of Branches of NAACP v. Riley, 533 F. Supp. 1178 (D.S.C. 1982)..... 19

Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par., 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Spacek v. Mar. Ass'n, 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

Thaggard v. Jackson, 687 F.2d 66 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 15

Thompson v. Starkville, 901 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1990) 12

United States v. Alcoa, Inc., 533 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15

United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

United States v. City of Miami, 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 13

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 10, 19, 20

Williams v. City of Texarkana, 32 F.3d 1265 (8th Cir. 1994) 20

Wise v. Lipscomb, 437 U.S. 535 (1978)..... 10, 19

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 1

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 18, 24

2 U.S.C. § 2..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1342(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 7

La. Acts 1992, No. 5124
La. Acts 1997, No. 7764, 5
La. Const. art. III, § 6(A)18, 24
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:101.....24
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(3).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

La. Supreme Court, *Louisiana Supreme Court Districts Effective January 1, 1999*, https://www.lasc.org/about_the_court/LA_Supreme_Court_map.pdf.22, 23
U.S. Census Bureau, *Citizen Voting-Age Population: Louisiana*, (Nov. 15, 2016), available at: https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/2016/comm/citizen_voting_age_population/cb16-tps18_louisiana.html.23
